
MOTOR VEHICLE TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS

SUMMARY OF OWI INVOLVED ACCIDENTS IN TME STATE OF TEXAS FOR CALENDAR YEAR 1994
PREPARED BY THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY THIS SUMMARY INCLUDES REPORTS

STATIST ICAL SERVICES AND INFORMATION AVAILABLE ON 02-28-95
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6793B. LOCATION ___
INTERSTATE ROUTES 3971129 2308 1534 2198 6 1324 814 1773 69 984 72C

oUS & STATE ROUTES 9484 352 5639 3493 5961 186 3716 2059 3523 166 1923 1434
FARM-MARKET ROADS 4299 215 2625 1459 189 74 1176 640 2409 141 1449 819
COUNTY ROADS 3598 127 2060 1411 1045 28 607 41 2553 99 1453 1001
CITY STREETS 13419 183 6625 6641 8158 72 4218 3868 5261 81 2407 2773OTHER 123 1 49 73 53 26 27 7 1 23 46

TOTALS 34894 977 19306 14611 19305 42 11067 7818 15589 557 8239 6793

2,500 TO 5,000
5,000 TO 10,000
10,000 TO 25,000
25,000 TO 50,000
50,000 TO 100,000
100,000 TO 250,000
OVER 250,000

TOTALS

2. COMPARATIVE TOT'S1
A. TYPE OF ACC.

PEDESTRIAN
= TN VEH IN TRAFFIC
3 RAILROAD TRAIN
=PARKED MTR VEHICLE

V PEDALCYLIST

ANIMAL
I- FIXED OBJECT
2 OTHER OBJECT
_jTN VEH OTHER ROAD
OVXERT URHNED
OTH.HION-COL LISIODR
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B.30 LOCTIO__ _ _ __J L~- _ _U __ U_ _ 33203_I 1--
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INTERSTATE ROUTES 3971 157 4188 3817 142 3977+ 11' 2198 79 2736 208: 67 260C
oUS & STATE ROUTES 9484 451 10743 9524 482 10814' 6' 5961 263 805 591 294 7914
p FARM-MARKET ROADS 4299 253 4575 412] 251 439 1+ 1' 1890199 2552 1812 113 2423

COUNTY ROADS 3598 141 3273 27 139 290 1' 1045 29 117 966 3 1041
CITY STREETS 13419 167 11204 13123 202 1105 17' 8158 77 79691 8008 89 7866
OTHER 123 1 77 123 3 63- 67 53 44 53 4C
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1 . CURRENT REPORT
A. TYPE OF ACCIDENT

NOTE: ALL FIGURES ON THIS REPORT ARE FINAL.
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PEDESTRIAN -
F= YR VEH IN TRAFFIC
3 RAILROAD TRAIN
=PARKED MOTOR VEH
>PEDALCYCLIST
ANIMAL

I- FIXED OBJECT
F OTHER OBJECT

OVERTURNED
0TH. NON-COLLISION

TOTALS

223) 39
16344] 360

46] 7
2793] 10

58 S
58 0

12648 376
129 4

10
2481 173
114 3

34894 977

184
9864

19
847

53
18

6484
61

0
1689

87
19306

_____ - ________ ___ _____ INDIC STA .%CAG
S SUNDAY MONDAY ] TUESDAY

HOUR BEOININO ALL FATAL
ONIORT 327 100
00 U.N. 300 100
00 U.N. 3837 128
00 AM. 1728 48
00 U.N. 945 33
00 A.M. 547 22
00 A.M. 363 22
00 U.N. 238 5
00 AM. 192 7
00 U.N. 136 0

10:00 U.N. 178 4
11:00 AM. 218 9
NOON 295 7

0 P.M. 40 14
0 P.M. 561 14
0 P.M. 821 21
O P.M. 1122 18

0 5 00 P.M. 1550 43
6 00 P.M. 1888 37

0 P.M. 2188 62
< 9 00 P.M. 2475 64

0 P.M. 2822 69
IX 00 P.M. 296 78

00 P.M. 316 74
TOTALS 34894 977

___________ ____ ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FATAL ALL FAT ___M0 0 835 22 321 12 203 8 265 9 294 8 418 14 934 27 23 5 3
95 34 238 7 176 8 177 7 241 6 372 9 846 29 2 5 21077 31 341 14 183 8 219 4 323 12 475 11 1219 48 26 5 254 15 145 5 71 2 108 148 3 187 5 529 18 9 1 13210 .M. 98 :4 47- 3 1 6 2 105 4 -9 12 30
2120 A.M2 2422 34 1 34 3 45 5 10 I 1 0
125 6 25 2 2 21 3 2 34 3 118 8 1
65 2 2230 9 12 29 1 32 1 71 1 1 147 1 16 1 16 13 12 1 19 1 69 3 1 123 0 11 1 13 14 1 49 0
33 1 13 14 12 15 1 23 68 2 1 136 1 19 1 19 1 22 2 27 1 37 1 58 2 2 1 333 1 3 1 27 27 28 46 1 104 4 159 2 47 1 32 2 35 36 0 66 3 125 6 1 193 1 59 4 49 1 58 3 51 79 2 172 3 3 1 2128 1 98 2 97 1 72 5 91 3 118 4 217 5 6 1 1193 4 121 1 87 1 123 3 122 3 193 4 283 2 7292 6 163 6 152 8 147 2 167 2 286 8 363 14 7 1 6381 8 188 1 179 6 20 1 19 7 305 4 445 10 12 1 447 18 224 5 201 7 20 7 21 4 385 8 498 13 16 2 5454 10 248 6 232 3 224 7 285 5 456 18 576 15 18 3 14466 14 234 3 262 3 311 7 343 8 551 13 665 21 23 3 3432 14 255 8 249 6 271 8 358 12 71 13 685 15 22 5 6

362 7 223 3 258 9 352 9 389 9 835 16 741 21 20 2 3 1
1100 P.M. 316C 72 -4 5 79 91 73E 21

T0 AL 348.945 -3 213 261 78 79 47 91 35 1 6 2 1577 4 29 29

NUMBER OF PERSONS

ILLE INJURE INJURY SEVERITY
A B C

42 252 97 99 56
486 21029 2467 6005 12557

9 39 11 20 8
10 1145 145 564] 436
5 58 20 27 11

22 2 12 8
423 8799 1972 4192 2635

4 88 22 39 27

188 2531 672 121 649
3 97 39 42 16

117 34060 5447 1221 16403

157 418 664 1351 2173
451 10743 1771 3795 5177
253 4575 1004 1769 1802
141 3273 738 1365 1170
167 11204 1259 3896 6049

1 77 11 34 32
1170 3406 5447 1221 16403
735 11461 2733 4654 4074
14 647 94 220 333
17 1053 159 382 512
60 2784 438 1045 1281
21 1156 19 441 525
53 2685 342 1018 1327
56 2773 348 928 1497

21 12 13 3524 6854
117 34060 5447 12214 16403

INJURY SEVERITY
A. INCAPACITATING INJURY - SEVERE INJURY WHICH PRE-

SENTS CONTINUATION OF NORMAL ACTIVITIES.
INCLUDES BROKEN OR DISTORTED LIMBS. INTERNAL
INJURIES, CRUSHED CHESTS. ETC.

B. NONINCAPACITATING INJURY - EVIDENT INJURY SUCH AS
BRUISES. ABRASIONS. MINOR LACERATIONS WHICH DO

NOT INCAPACITATE.
C. POSSIBLE INJURY - INURY WHICH IS CLAIMED, REPORTED

OR INDICATED BY BEHAVIOR BUT WITHOUT VISIBLE
WOUNDS. INCLUDES LIMPING, MOMENTARY UNCON-
SCIOUSNESS OR COMPLAINT OF PAIN.
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______________DATE YEAR HR
REPORT ED
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TYPE SUMMARY DWI INVOLVED
4A. AGE NUMBER OF PERSONS KIL

OF CASUALTY TOTAL KILLED PEDESTRIANS
(YEARS) TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEM

21
16

14
14c
226
312
234
101
51
32
15

13
11 7C

14
12

91165
189

240
181
79
46
21
11

10
890C

° TO 9
10 TO 14
15 TO 19
20 TO 24
25 TO 34
15 TO 44
C5 TO 54
E5 TO 64
E5 TO 74
.5 & OLDER
SOT STATED

TOTALS

SA. TWO MOTOR VEHICLI
ENTERING AT ANGLE
FROM SAME DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE TURN, ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE STOPPED
SAME-ALL OTHERS
FROM OPP. DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT
SAME-ONE LEFT TURN, ONE STRAIGHT
SAME-ALL OTHERS

TOTALS

7 0 " of o
4 1 1 O 1 1 0
9 1 1 O 0 0 0

49 4 2 2 0 C O
37 10 8 2 1 1
73 15 10 5 1 1 0
53 14 8 6 1 1 0
22 2 2 Of O
11 4 4 1 1
11 1 1 O

4 0 0

280 52 37 15 5 4 1

TAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
3941 84 2435 1422
646 2 378 266
402 5 193 204
2616 6 1694 916
57 26 31
117 13 64 4
1318 21 85 447
141 1 5 9
1238 132 569 3416

4B. AGE OF NUMBER OF PERSONS INJURED
CASUALTY TOTAL INJURED PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS:LISTS

C. PEDESTRIAN TOT PED FATAL INJURY
ACCIDENTS ACCS TOTAL INTER 0 INT TOT L INTER NO IN

OTOR VEH GOING STRAIGHT 202 39 4 35 16 22 4
OTOR VEH TURNING RIGHT 3 C C3 3
OTOR VEH TURNING LEFT 7 0 C 7 6 1
OTOR VEHICLE BACKING 11 11 1 1

ALL OTHERS C 3 C 3 C 1C
TOTALS 223 39 4 35 184 32 152

5D. ALL OTHER ACCIDEN
COLLISION WITH 0TH ROAD VEH OR TRAIN
COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT
COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT
OVERTURNED
OTHER NON-COLLISION
COLLISION WITH GTH ROAD VEH
COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT
COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT
OVERTURNED
OTHER NON-COLLISION
COLLISION WITH ANIMAL
NOT STATED

TOTALS

OR TRAIN

TOTAL FATAL INJURY
2 1

2683
i24

241

1S 1

44
c

2

8:
9965

112
2236

95
56

2792
18321

I11
332

4

17C

C
1C

572

6. PEDESTRIAN ACTIONS BY AGE TOTAL AGES OF PEDEI
PED'S TOTAL 0-4 5-9 1T -14 i 1T

CROSSING AT INTERSECTION OR CROSSWALK
CROSSING NOT AT INTERSECT OR CROSSWALK
GETTING ON OR OFF OTHER VEHICLE
TALKING IN ROADWAY WITH TRAFFIC
TALKING IN ROADWAY AGAINST TRAFFIC
STANDING IN ROADWAY
RUSHING OR WORKING ON VEHICLE
OTHER WORKING IN ROADWAY
PLAYING IN ROADWAY
THERER IN ROADWAY
40T IN ROADWAY
40T STATED

TOTALS

16
72
11
23

42
29
29
6
2

36

85

91

11
C

1!

C5

2

15
3

c
1

1

C

1

4

1

1
6

0
4
0
3
5
0
0
3
5
2

29

-ED AGES OF PEDESTR_

65OV UNK TOTAL 0-4|5-N 10-1415-192O5-64

15
62
11
16

4
26
23
4
2

30
70
88

35340_ , _ .' 1i 2i 3i 1 1i L u S 1

T

C

c

c

C

4

3
1E

1

2
O
0
0
2
1

1

0
3
5
15

7. AGE OF DRIVER TOTAL FATAL|INJURY
15 & YOUNGER
16
17
18 TO 19
20 TO 24
25 TO 34
35 TO 44
45 TO 54

25 TO 64

55 TO 74
5 & OLDER
UNKNOWN

TOTAL DRIVERS

8. SEX OF DRIVER
ALE
FEMALE
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

9. CONDITION OF DR
NORMAL
EYESIGHT DEFECTIVE
HEARING DEFECTIVE
LIMBS MISSING
OTHER PHYSICAL DEFECT
ILL
'FATIGUED OR ASLEEP
OTHER HANDICAP

TOTAL DRIVERS

RIVER TTAL AA INUY

10 RESIDENCE 6 LICENSE TOTAL
TEXAS RESIDENT, LICENSED
'TEX RESIDENT,NOT LICENSED
TEX RESIDENT, LICENSE UNK
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSED
NON-RES, NOT LICENSED
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSE UNK
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

86

29C
742

2934
10249
17086
11211
4991
2136
1029
262

2424
53454

12
22
92

300
415
293
140
67
35
17
16

1410

55
170
428

1743
6002

10084
6608
2923
1265
580
141
896

30897

L FATALIINJURY|
40299 1149 23047 DAYLIGHT 7656 194 42441
112701 246 7163 DAWN 20017 103
1885115 687 DARK-NO STREET LT 116231506 64681

53454 1410 30897 DARKNESS-STREET LT 14736 244 8096

TOTAL FATAL INJURY NKWN_ O 0
51549 131C 29766 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 34694 977 19306

11 C 5
3 C 1 1
2 C 1 13. WEATHER COND TOTAL FATALIINJURY
6 5 CLEAR 3136790917426

71 5 48 RAIN 2939 47 1553
1806 95 1067 SNOW 40 1 25

6 C 4 FG50 19 29
53454 141 30897 OTHER 8 UNKNOWN 4 1 23

TOTAL FATAL INJURY
43416 1190 25669

4724 92 2691 14. ROAD SURFACE TOTAL FATAL INJURY
807 32 424 DRY 29718 878 16562

2137 75 1221 JET 5064 98 2694
12 1 1 AUDDY 561C 23
1S 1 8 SNOWY OR ICY 56 1 27

2343 19 874 UNKNOWN
53454 141 30897 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 34894 977 19306

15. TYPE
PASSENGER CAR
PASSENGER CAR & TRAILER
PASSENGER CAR & HOUSE TRAILER
TRUCK
TRUCK & TRAILER
TRUCK-TRACTOR & SEMI-TRAILER
TRUCK & HOUSE TRAILER
DTHER TRUCK COMBINATIONS
FARM TRACTOR
ROAD MACHINERY
BUS
SCHOOL BUS
MOTORCYCLE
4OTOR SCOOTER OR MOTOR BIKE
40PED
)THER & UNKNOWN

TOTAL VEHICLES

31110
24
0

20498
296
584

1
31

18
2'

60
15

3891
10

2
414

53454

ACCONB (09-06-86)

(YEARS) TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEM TOTAL MALE FEM0 TO 4 724 372 35 13 6 7 0
5 TO 9 837 412 425 16 8 8 5 3 2
10 TO 14 101 492 518 15 7 8 16 14 2
15 TO 19 4519 2762 1754 31 17 14 6 0
20 TO 24 6931 4782 2145 73 59 14 7 7 0
25 TO 34 9692 6564 3121 93 66 27 8 7 1
35 TO 44 5758 3824 1925 53 34 19 9 6 3
45 TO 54 2433 1540 887 24 14 1 4 4 0
55 TO 64 1069 676 392 8 6 2 1 1 0
6S TO 74 516 327 188 0
75 & OLDER 166 97 69 7 5 2 0NOT STATED 405 221 108 2 15 2 2 1 1

TOTALS 3406 22069 11882 35 237 113 58 49 9

E FEM

u

5B. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
GOING IN OPPOSITE DIRECTION-HEAD ON 1385 153 857 375

z GOING SAME DIRECTION-REAR END 1928 31 1297 6OC
SAME-SIDESWIPED 1027 9 451 567ONE CAR PARKED IMPROPER LOCATION 10 2 59 39
ONE CAR STOPPED IN TRAFFIC 957 7 60 350
ONE CAR FORWARD FROM PARKING 26 1 12 13
ONE CAR BACKWARD FROM PARKING 7 1 6
ONE CAR ENTERING DRIVEWAY 665 9 39 266
ONE CAR LEAVING DRIVEWAY 653 8 324 321

z ALL OTHERS 358 8 183 167
TOTALS 7106 228 4174 2704

20
1270

9
170

52
5214

52
1519

69
18

847

9258

IT]

1361

72

2C
4419

51
54,

23
4C

1936
8491

JURED
4 45-64 65&OV UNK

1 3 7 1 1 C
5 8 24 4 2 2

2 7 1 C 1
C 6 8 2 C
1 0 3 C
2 9 10 2  C C
1 6 12 2 C 1

12 2 C C
1 3O 6
5 5 16 2 1 1
7 10 30 8 C 7
8 24 27 8 3 6

31 73 146 32 7 2C

11 VEH CONDITIONS TOTAL FATAL INJURYl
NO DEFECTS REPORTED 52891 1388 30594
DEFECTIVE BRAKES 181 3 98
DEFECTIVE STEERING 59 3 291
DEF OR IMPROPER LT 8 8 53
DEFECTIVE TIRES 187 8 101
DEF TRAILER EQUIP 11 3
DEF STOP OR TRN SIG 29 15
WHEEL CAME OFF VEH 6
OTHER DEFECTS 1 4

TOTAL VEHICLES 53454 141 30897

12. LIGHT COND. TOTAL FATAL INJURY

DUSK 677 24 393
UNKNOWN O C .C

TOTAL ACCIDENTS 34894 977 19306

693 18219
0 12

0
604 11617

17 144
46 322

0
17

2 12
2

3 39
1 8

37 335
10
2

7 158
141 30897

[16. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS TOTAL FATAL INJURY
SPEEDING OVER LIMIT 3061 317 1934
SPEED - UNSAFE (UNDER LIMIT) 11502 214 6584
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO VEHICLE 3226 59 1936
DISREGARD STOP SIGN OR LIGHT 1056 22 685
ISREGARD STOP AND GO SIGNAL 1203 3 818
ISREGARD FLASHING YELLOW SIGNAL O

IMPROPER TURN-WIDE RIGHT 262 2 82
IMPROPER TURN CUT CORNER ON LEFT 57 26
IMPROPER TURN-WRONG LANE 189 1 81
WRONG SIDE NOT PASSING 671 83 369
WRONG WAY ONE WAY ROAD 221 21 135
FOLLOWING TOG CLOSELY 116 2 73
OVERTAKE & PASS INSUFF CLEARANCE 8 1 2
PASS IN NO PASSING ZONE 8 2
OTHER ILLEGAL PASSING 36 C 16
NO SIGNAL OR WRONG SIG OF INTENTION 33 1 21
IMPROPER START FROM PARKED POSITION 10 C 2
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO PEDESTRIAN 1 0
IMPROPER PARKING 119 5 74
DRIVE UNDER INFLU (LIQUOR OR DRUGS) 35436 1032 19641
OTHER VIOLATIONS 526 17 299

TOTAL VIOLATIONS 5774 1807 32780

,

al al ^ ' ' ' '

TOTAL |FATAL INJURY

,

LOCATION STATE

a

z

C
1

c

c
C
1

C
C
C
c
1

4
123



4A. AGE NUMBER OF PERSONS KILLED
OF CASUALTY TOTAL KILLED PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS

(YEARS) TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEM TOTAL MALE FEM
0 TO 4 O
5 TO 9 0 O
10 TO 14 O O O
15 TO 19 48 35 13 O O
20 TO 24 146 134 12 0 O 0
25 TO 34 201 165 36 O O
35 TO 44 15 127 23 0 0 0
45 TO 54 76 64 12 0 0
55 TO 64 34 34
65 TO 74 16 13 3 0 O 0
75 & OLDER 9 9 0 O O
NOT STATED O O

TOTALS 68 581 99

5A. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
ENTERING AT ANGLE 3941 84 2435 1422
FROM SAME DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT 646 2 378 266

o SAME-ONE TURN, ONE STRAIGHT 402 5 193 204
SAME-ONE STOPPED 2616 6 1694 916
SAME-ALL OTHERS 57 26 31

Z FROM OPP. DIR. BOTH GOING STRAIGHT 117 13 64 4
SAME-ONE LEFT TURN, ONE STRAIGHT 1318 21 85 447
SAME-ALL OTHERS 141 1 5 90

TOTALS 9238 132 569 3416

56. TWO MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS TOTAL FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
GOING IN OPPOSITE DIRECTION-HEAD ON 1385 153 857 375

z GOING SAME DIRECTION-REAR END 1928 31 1297 600
SAME-SIDESWIPED 1027 9 451 567
ONE CAR PARKED IMPROPER LOCATION 100 2 59 39
ONE CAR STOPPED IN TRAFFIC 957 7 60 350
ONE CAR FORWARD FROM PARKING 26 1 12 13
ONE CAR BACKWARD FROM PARKING 7 1 6
ONE CAR ENTERING DRIVEWAY 665 9 39 266
ONE CAR LEAVING DRIVEWAY 653 8 324 321

z ALL OTHERS 358 8 183 167
TOTALS 7106 228 4174 2704

6. PEDESTRIAN ACTIONS BY AGE TOTAL AGES OF PEDESTRIj
PED'S TOTAL 0-4 5-9 10-t4 15-19 20-2

CROSSING AT INTERSECTION OR CROSSWALK
CROSSING NOT AT INTERSECT OR CROSSWALK
GETTING ON OR OFF OTHER VEHICLE
WALKING IN ROADWAY WITH TRAFFIC
WALKING IN ROADWAY AGAINST TRAFFIC
STANDING IN ROADWAY
PUSHING OR WORKING ON VEHICLE
OTHER WORKING IN ROADWAY
PLAYING IN ROADWAY
OTHER IN ROADWAY
NOT IN ROADWAY
NOT STATED

TOTALS

46. AGE OF
CASUAL TY
(YEARS)

0 TO 4
5 TO 9
10 TO 14
15 TO 19
20 TO 24
25 TO 34
35 TO 44
45 TO 54
55 TO 64
65 TO 74
75 N OLDER
NOT STATED

TOTALS

9

1018
2948
4728
2836
1035

415
186
33
83

13291

C
0
7

862
2476
3824
2268

851
362
169
28
34

10881

tER OF PERSONS INJURED
PEDESTRIANS PEDALCYCLISTS

_ALE TOTAL]MALE] FEM [TOTAL MALE I FEM
0

2
154
468
900
563
181
52
17

5
5

2347

5C. PEDESTRIAN TOT PED
ACCIDENTS ACCS TOTAL

OTOR VEH GOING STRAIGH
OTOR VEH TURNING RIGHT
OTOR VEH TURNING LEFT
OTOR VEHICLE BACKING

ALL OTHERS
TOTALS

SD. ALL OTHER ACCIDENTS
COLLISION WITH TH ROAD VEH
COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT
COL LISION WITH OTHER OBJECT

OVERTURNED
OTHER NON-COLLISION
COLLISION WITH 0TH ROAD VEH
COLLISION WITH FIXED OBJECT
COLLISION WITH OTHER OBJECT
OVERTURNED
OTHER NON-COLLISION
COLLISION WITH ANIMAL
NOT STATED

TOTALS

01O l

O 0 olo

0 0 O
0 O 0
OO O O

0 __ O O
0 0 O
0 O O

INJURY
TOTAL | INTER |NO INTT

202 39 4 35 163 22 141
3 01 0 3 3 O
7 10 0O 7 6 1

11 O 0 0 11 1 10
0 C 0 O o o 0

223 39 4 35 184 32 152

OR TRAIN

OR TRAIN

TOTAL | FATAL INJURY NON-INJ
21

2683
16

245
19
83

9965
113

2236
95
58

2793
18327

AGES OF PEDESTRIAI
650V UNK TOTAL 0-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-:

14
44

C
3

11
332

4

170
3

0
10

578

2C
127C

9

17C
18
52

5214
52

1519
69
18

847
9258

7. AGF OF DRIVER TOTAL FATAL INJURY
15 K OUNGE

15 & YOUNGER
16
17
18 TO 19
20 TO 24
25 TO 34
35 TO 44
45 TO 54
55 TO 64
65 TO 74
75 & OLDER
UNKNOWN

TOTAL DRIVERS

8. SEX OF DRIVER
ALE

FEMAL E
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

52
152

380
1786
7094
11883
7469
2962
1176
544
114

1815
35427

8

15
70

243
321
199

95
42
19
10
3

1026

34
92

204
1022
4027
6797
4224
1644

679
303
60

553
19639

TOTAL FATAL[INJURY]
28865 890 16102 DAYLIGHT 7656 194 42441

5238 133 3167 DAWN 20C 7 103
1324 3 370 DARK-NO STREET LT 116231508 6468!

35427 1026 19639 DARKNESS-STREET LT 14738 244 8o98f

33532 929 18515 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 34894 977 19306
11 0 5

3 0 1
2 0 1 13. WEATHER COND TOTAL |FATALIINJURY

68 3 47 RAIN 2939 47 1553
180 94 1062 SNOW 40 1 25

6 0 4 FG58 9 29
35427 1026 19639 OTHER & UNKNOWN 4 1 23

27633 870 15803
4046 78 2224 14. ROAD SURFACE TOTAL FATAL INJURY
720 28 373 DRY 29718 878 16562

1244 44 682 ET 5064 98 2694
8 1 7 MUDDY 56 23

11 6 SNOWY OR ICY 56 1 27
1765 5 544 UNKNOWN C C 10

35427 1026 19639 TOTAL ACCIDENTS 34894, 977 19306

15. ICLE TOTAL |FATAL]INJURY
PASSENGER CAR
PASSENGER CAR & TRAILER
PASSENGER CAR
TRUCK
TRUCK A TRAILER
TRUCK-TRACTOR & SEMI-TRAILER
TRUCK & HOUSE TRAILER
)THER TRUCK COMBINATIONS
FARM TRACTOR
ROAD MACHINERY
BUS
SCHOOL BUS
40TORCYCLE
40TOR SCOOTER OR MOTOR BIKE
40PED
)THER K UNKNOWN

TOTAL VEHICLES

20113

12

0
14434

140

79
1

17

4

0

4

3
321

9

2
288

35427

508

0
465

5

8
4 0
0

e
o

1114E

C
7995

63

4C

C

8

C

1

1

279

9

2
85

19639
2 , Y

[AL FATAL[IINJURY]

0
0

36
0
0
4

1026

C

1369
7

72
1

2C
4419

57
547

23
40

1936
8491

iSOV UNK
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

00 0

0 00 0 _ 0 _ __ 0_
0

0 0 0 0 0

11 VEH CONDITIONS TOTAL FATAL INJURY|
NO DEFECTS REPORTED 34909 1007 19364
DEFECTIVE BRAKES 168 2 90o
DEFECTIVE STEERING 59 3 29
DEF OR IMPROPER LT 63 6 4
DEFECTIVE TIRES 

1
83 8 99

DEF TRAILER EQUIP 11 3
DEF STOP OR TRN SIG 2 11
WHEEL CAME OFF VEH 5
OTHER DEFECTS 9 3

TOTAL VEHICLES 35427 1026 19639

12. LIGHT COND. TOTAL |FATALIINJURYf

DUSK 677 24 393
UNKNOWN O C C

TOTAL ACCIDENTS 34894 977 19306

OF DRIVER TOTAL FATAL INJURY

NORMAL
EYESIGHT DEFECTIVE
HEARING DEFECTIVE
LIMBS MISSING
OTHER PHYSICAL DEFECT
ILL
FATIGUED OR ASLEEP
OTHER HANDICAP

TOTAL DRIVERS

10 RESIDENCE & LICENSE TOTAL FATAL INJURY
TEXAS RESIDENT, LICENSED
TEX RESIDENT,NOT LICENSE
TEX RESIDENT, LICENSE UN
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSED
NON-RES, NOT LICENSED
NON-RESIDENT, LICENSE UN
NOT STATED

TOTAL DRIVERS

16. CONTRIBUTING FACTORS
SPEEDING OVER LIMIT
SPEED - UNSAFE (UNDER LIMIT)
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO VEHICLE
DISREGARD STOP SIGN OR LIGHT
DISREGARD STOP AND GO SIGNAL
DISREGARD FLASHING YELLOW SIGNAL
IMPROPER TURN-WIDE RIGHT
IMPROPER TURN CUT CORNER ON LEFT
IMPROPER TURN-WRONG LANE
WRONG SIDE NOT PASSING
WRONG WAY ONE WAY ROAD
FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY
OVERTAKE S PASS INSUFF CLEARANCE
PASS IN NO PASSING ZONE
OTHER ILLEGAL PASSING
NO SIGNAL OR WRONG SIG OF INTENTION
IMPROPER START FROM PARKED POSITION
FAIL TO YIELD ROW TO PEDESTRIAN
IMPROPER PARKING
DRIVE UNDER INFLU (LIQUOR OR DRUGS)
OTHER VIOLATIONS

TOTAL VIOLATIONS

LOCATION STATE

TOT,

0 18

,

-1 -1 -1 -1 , . I

, ,

, ,

DWI- DRIVERS ONLYTYPE SUMMARY

M

2
5

L
F LL

da

LL

0--
Z3

$ HO SE TAILR

299E
1127C

2654

1025

112C

C

242

5C

158

649

217

C
C
C
c

c
c

O
0

35427

0

55813

314

213

41

21

28
0

2

81

20

O

1026

1746

1884
6431

1606

661

763

0
74

23
65

353

132

0

0

0

0

0

19639

3 1631
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